
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

Notice of a Meeting 
 

Performance Scrutiny Committee 
Thursday, 12 November 2020 at 10.00 am 

Virtual Meeting 
 

Please note that due to guidelines imposed on social distancing by the 
Government the meeting will be held virtually. 

 
If you wish to view proceedings please click on this Live Stream Link 

 
However, that will not allow you to participate in the meeting. 

 
Membership 
 

Chairman Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE 
Deputy Chairman - Councillor Jenny Hannaby 
 

Councillors: Nick Carter 
Mike Fox-Davies 

Tony Ilott 

Liz Leffman 
Jeannette Matelot 
Charles Mathew 

Glynis Phillips 
Judy Roberts 

Michael Waine 
 

Notes: A pre-meeting briefing will take place virtually 10am on Monday 9 November 2020 
Date of next meeting: 10 December 2020 

 

What does this Committee review or scrutinise? 

 The performance of the Council and to provide a focused review of: 
o Corporate performance and directorate performance and financial reporting 
o Budget scrutiny 

 the performance of the Council by means of effective key performance indicators, review of 
key action plans and obligations and through direct access to service managers, Cabinet 
Members and partners; 

 through call-in, the reconsideration of decisions made but not yet implemented by or on 
behalf of the Cabinet; 

 queries or issues of concern that may occur over decisions being taken in relation to adult 
social care; 

 the Council’s scrutiny responsibilities under the Crime and Justice Act 2006. 

How can I have my say? 
We welcome the views of the community on any issues in relation to the responsibilities of this 
Committee.  Members of the public may ask to speak on any item on the agenda or may suggest 
matters which they would like the Committee to look at.  Requests to speak must be submitted 
to the Committee Officer below no later than 9 am on the working day before the date of 
th
[...]
e provides its advice to the Cabinet, the full 
Council or other scrutiny committees. Meetings are open to the public and all reports are 
available to the public unless exempt or confidential, when the items would be 
considered in closed session. 
 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print 
version of these papers or special access facilities) please 
contact the officer named on the front page, giving as much 
notice as possible before the meeting  

A hearing loop is available at County Hall. 
 

 
 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

2. Declarations of Interest - Guidance note on back page of the agenda  

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 2020 (PSC3) and to 
receive information arising from them. 

4. Petitions and Public Address  

 This meeting will be held virtually in order to conform with current guidelines regarding 
social distancing. Normally requests to speak at this public meeting are required by 9 
am on the day preceding the published date of the meeting. However, during the 
current situation and to facilitate these new arrangements we are asking that requests 
to speak are submitted by no later than 9am four working days before the meeting i.e. 9 
am on Friday 6 November 2020. Requests to speak should be sent to 
colm.ocaomhanaigh@oxfordshire.gov.uk together with a written statement of your 
presentation to ensure that if the technology fails then your views can still be taken into 
account. A written copy of your statement can be provided no later than 9 am 2 working 
days before the meeting. 
 
Where a meeting is held virtually and the addressee is unable to participate virtually 
their written submission will be accepted.  
 
Written submissions should be no longer than 1 A4 sheet.  

5. Police and Crime Commissioner and the Thames Valley Police 
Delivery Plan 2020-21 (To Follow) 

 10.10 
 
This will be a presentation from the Ch
[...]
p, Contracts, Land, Licences, Corporate Tenancies, Securities. 
 
For a full list of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and further Guidance on this matter please see 
the Guide to the New Code of Conduct and Register of Interests at Members’ conduct guidelines. 
http://intranet.oxfordshire.gov.uk/wps/wcm/connect/occ/Insite/Elected+members/ or contact 
Glenn Watson on 07776 997946 or glenn.watson@oxfordshire.gov.uk for a hard copy of the 
document.  

 

 

http://intranet.oxfordshire.gov.uk/wps/wcm/connect/occ/Insite/Elected+members/
mailto:glenn.watson@oxfordshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 10 September 2020 commencing at 
10.00 am and finishing at 1.20 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Jenny Hannaby (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Nick Carter 
Councillor Mike Fox-Davies 
Councillor Tony Ilott 
Councillor Liz Leffman 
Councillor Jeannette Matelot 
Councillor Charles Mathew 
Councillor Glynis Phillips 
Councillor Judy Roberts 
Councillor Michael Waine 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor Mark Grey (for Agenda Item 6) 

By Invitation: 
 

Richard Simpson, Independent Chair, Oxfordshire 
Safeguarding Children Board (for Agenda Item 7) 
 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Robin Rogers, Head of Strategy; Louise Tustian, Head 
of Insight and Corporate Programmes; Colm Ó 
Caomhánaigh, Committee Officer 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
6 
 
 
 
7 
 
8 
 
9 

Claire Taylor, Corporate Director Customers and 
Organisational Development; Sam Shepherd, Policy 
Team Leader; Elena Grant, National Management 
Trainee 
Lara Patel, Deputy Director – Safeguarding; Tan Lea – 
Strategic Safeguarding Partnerships Manager 
Karen Fuller, Deputy Director Adult Social Care; Melanie 
Pearce, Service Manager Safeguarding 
Grahame Mitchell, Deputy Chief Fire Officer 

 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with a schedule of 
addenda tabled at the meeting and agreed as set out below.  Copies of the agenda, 
reports and additional documents are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



PSC3 

 

37/20 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
There were no apologies. 
 

38/20 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - GUIDANCE NOTE ON BACK PAGE OF 
THE AGENDA  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

39/20 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 9 July 2020, 30 July 2020 and 13 August 2020 
were approved and signed. 
 
On Item 28/20, Councillor Nick Carter noted that he had not received the requested 
data on Education, Health and Care Plans.  Councillor Charles Mathew reported that 
he had had discussions with the Director for Children’s Services on the matter and 
expected the data would be available soon.  The Chairman asked for it to be 
circulated to all Members of the Committee. 
 
On Item 33/20, Councillor Jenny Hannaby noted that Members had not received 
information on the Science Vale cycle scheme as promised and asked for that 
request to be followed up on. 
 
On Item 36/20, Councillor Michael Waine noted that he is still pursuing an answer 
regarding delays in road maintenance. 
 

40/20 BUSINESS MANAGEMENT AND MONITORING REPORT - JULY  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
Louise Tustian introduced the report.  She noted one indicator movement from Green 
to Amber for “Support for a strong local economy”.  One Red indicator remains from 
the previous report around infrastructure delivery support.  That is linked to a change 
in a Leadership Risk (LR3) which is now more focused on that issue.  Overall the 
Council is in a strong position given the current Covid-19 situation. 
 
Members raised a number of points as set out below and it was AGREED that 
officers will provide responses to be circulated to all Members of the Committee. 
 
Councillor Glynis Phillips asked 
 

 for figures on the lower number of care home admissions (Agenda Page 26, 
fourth bullet point) and officers’ views on the future of care homes if the trend 
continues. 

 

Page 2



PSC3 

 for the figures for trees planted by highways, whether replacing dead trees or 
planting new ones, given the Council’s carbon commitments. 

 

 for clarification on the percentages referred to in indicator 26 and if it means that 
10% of the Council’s own works on potholes are defective. 

 

 if it would be better to say that figures are not available rather than include end of 
year forecasts under indicator 13 – household waste percentages. 

 

 if the figure of 300 EV charging points, under indicator 11, refers to the whole 
county. 

 
Councillor Charles Mathew asked that the original budget figures be included so that 
comparisons can be made to those figures and not just the revised budget figures. 
 
Councillor Michael Waine asked for an update on the extra costs for school transport 
given the changes for Covid-19, what support will be forthcoming from central 
government and the shortfall. 
 
He also noted that the Skanska subcontractor responsible for micro-asphalting is not 
operating and asked what would be the saving from that and what will happen to that 
budget.  He asked if it would be transferred to next year so that the Council does not 
fall behind on that work. 
 
Councillor Judy Roberts asked for information on new posts referred to under LR3.  
Infrastructure delivery impacts on the Growth Deal and many projects across the 
county and Members need to know who to go to with their queries. 
 
The Chairman thanked officers for the report and asked that consideration be given 
to increase the font size in future reports to make them more accessible. 
 

41/20 INCLUDING EVERYONE: EQUALITIES, DIVERSITY AND INCLUSION 
FRAMEWORK  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
Councillor Mark Grey introd
[...]
Page 10 are a breakdown of the number of 
safeguarding concerns raised (5116). 

 
The Chairman thanked officers for the report which will help the Committee to identify 
any issues that may need a closer look in which case they will be added to the work 
programme. 
 

44/20 COMMUNITY SAFETY SERVICES ANNUAL REPORT  
(Agenda No. 9) 
 
Grahame Mitchell summarised the report.  He highlighted that there had been 900 
applications received to their first recruitment drive for years.  The number of female 
firefighters has increased from 38 to 49 and there have been good numbers of 
female and BME participants as a result of positive action days. 
 
Areas where improvement is still needed are false alarms, on-call availability and 
road traffic collisions.  New areas covered include 
 

 the Prince’s Trust programme looks to support young people on the cusp of 
criminality, improving self-esteem and training qualifications, such as first aid 
certificates 

 we continue to purchase fire appliances, agreeing a single specification 
collectively to save money. 

 the cadets have been involved with trading standards in making test purchases, 
such as knives. 

 
Graham Mitchell responded to Members’ questions as follows: 
 

 Any young person can apply to be a cadet.  They have targeted Looked After 
Children and are currently hoping to attract children with Special Educational 
Needs or Disabilities, seeking a gender balance. 

 Costs in dealing with flooding would generally be sought for a water main failure 
but the most common cause is surface water as a result of adverse weather.  The 
priority is always to provide help to residents and businesses at the time. 

 In relation to false alarms, 23% of the fire protection team’s activity is conducting 
fire safety audits on premises with repeat false alarms.  Information is shared with 
trading standards because if an organisation is not looking after its fire alarm, they 
may be falling short in other areas too. 

 Volunteers offer cycling training in primary schools.  Often parents of children who 
receive training go on to become volunteers. 

Page 7



PSC3 

 With regard to public reports in the area of road traffic enforcement, trading 
standards can take referrals – usually mobile phone pictures.  There are costs in 
setting up such schemes but they are very effective. 

 
Grahame Mitchell AGREED to the following actions: 

 to circulate information about Fire Cadet Units; 

 to circulate information on community reporting in traffic enforcement, 

 to take feedback to officers on concerns about cycling proficiency in children of 
secondary school age; 

 to arrange a meeting on plans regarding Thame Fire Station. 
 
The Chairman thanked him for the report and asked that he pass on to his staff the 
compliments from Members on the activities in the area of community safety. 
 

45/20 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
(Agenda No. 10) 
 
Councillor Nick Carter asked about the OSCB succession plan.  The Chairman 
AGREED to seek an update for the November meeting. 
 
The proposed agenda for the November meeting was AGREED.  The Chairman 
suggested that a longer meeting with a break would be needed to deal with that 
agenda. 
 
The December meeting will deal with the budget and provision has been made to 
have a longer meeting than usual on that. 
 
It was agreed to aim to take the Council’s role as an accountable body and housing 
delivery together at the January meeting. 
 
Other issues which will need to be added to the list are progress towards climate 
change targets and the Active Travel tranche 2. 
 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing  2020 

 
 
 
 

Page 8



PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

12th November 2020 

Business Management and Monitoring Report 
September 2020  

Report by the Corporate Director for Customers and Organisational 
Development and Director of Finance  

Recommendations 

1. The Committee is recommended to note the report and consider any
matters for futur
[...]
eir previous level of functioning). 
As such we are looking to increase the amount of reablement in Oxfordshire next 
year through a new contract. 

PERFORMANCE SUMMARY 

OUTCOMES INDICATORS RAG Change since 
last report 

Care services support 
independent living 

19. People needing short-term support can
access an effective service

Not 
assessed No change 

20. Number of people with control over their care Green No change 
21. Number of people delayed leaving hospital Green No change 
22. People needing social care are supported to

stay in their own home Green No change 

Performance highlights 

• The Business Safety Week was delivered between 7th and 13th  September, with
Oxfordshire Fire and Rescue Service encouraging business owners and
‘responsible persons’ to ensure they review fire risk assessments; urging
Businesses across Oxfordshire that have had to make changes due to COVID-19 to
make sure fire safety remains a top priority.

• The “Enhanced digital connectivity for residents and businesses” measure has
changed its status from Amber to Green during September. Connections across
Oxfordshire picked up markedly over the Summer with over 1,000 premises being
connected. This quarter saw the closure of the Better Broadband for Oxfordshire
Programme; this programme had an original target of 64,500 premises to be
connected which now stands at over 79,000 achieved.  The targeted percentage
superfast coverage was 90%, is now standing at 97.9%, the targeted take-up of
services was 20% and is currently above 74%.  All achieved whilst accruing an
underspend of c £3m.

We support a thriving local economy by improving transport 
links to create jobs and homes for the future 

Page 17



Agenda Item 3 

8 

Areas for improvement 

The measure “Infrastructure delivery supports growth” has changed its status, from 
Red to Amber during September. There is a robust plan in place to achieve 100% 
by end of March 2021 and a full review of the pipeline of work is ongoing c
[...]
nable to 
move through the system e.g. as family court sittings have reduced 
during COVID-19; and return to school is beginning to trigger child 
protection investigations. 

Children 
are able to 
reach their 
potential

18. Timeliness of
completing
Education, Health
and Care Plans

A
M
B
E
R 

↔  Increase the proportion of Education Health and Care Plans (EHCPs) that are 
completed within 20 weeks, to be above the national average by March 2021 58.7% 50% 

In the last 12 months 50% of Education and Health care plans have 
been issued in 20 weeks. Performance is generally increasing and was 
56% for the month of September. Even with COVID-19 requests for 
EHCPs have not dropped. 

P
age 30



Agenda Item 3 

 21 

WE ENABLE OLDER AND DISABLED PEOPLE TO LIVE INDEPENDENTLY, AND CARE FOR THOSE IN GREATEST NEED 

OUTCOME INDICATOR OUT-
LOOK MEASURE TARGET RATE / 

LEVEL COMMENTARY 

Care 
services 
support 
independent 
living 

19. People
needing
short-term
support can
access an
effective
service

N
O
T 
 
R
A
T
E
D 

 ↑ 

Maintain the number of hours of reablement delivered 

Targets 
will be set 

during 
Quarter 3 

5184 

Figures are affected by COVID-19. Number of people receiving reablement 1261 

% of people who need no ongoing care after the end of reablement 42% 

20. Number
of people with
control over
their care

G
R
E
E
N 

↔

% of people with safeguarding concerns who define the outcomes they want > 90% 95.4% 
This is a local measure so there is no national benchmark. It is included 
here as a key measure of how people who are the subject of a 
safeguarding concern can maintain control of the process. 

Number of people with personal budgets remains above the national average  > 90% 92% 92% of people in Oxfordshire who receive on-going social care funded by 
the council have a personal budget compared with 90% nationally. 

% of people aged over 65 using Adult Social Care services who receive a 
direct payment remains above the national average  > 17% 25%
[...]
d income generation. 

Council workforce How the Council is meeting its Investors in People standard, 

ensuring its workforce is diverse and representative of local 

communities, and building workforce resilience, including its 

relationship with Unison. 

Use of s.106 monies Update on progress since the PSC deep dive into 

s.106/Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) payments. 

Investment Strategy Scrutiny of the Council’s Investment Strategy 

The Council’s role as an 

Accountable Body 

TBC: To gain a greater understanding of the Council’s role as 

an accountable body particularly in relation to the Growth 

Board and Local Enterprise Partnership. Requested for 

January along with ‘housing delivery’ 

Progress towards climate 

change targets  

Added at September meeting 

 

Page 66


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	8 Business Management and Monitoring Report
	PSC_NOV1220R08 - Cabinet Business Management and Monitoring Report
	Business Management Monitoring September Access
	RECOMMENDATION
	Executive Summary
	Introduction
	Progress towards delivery of Oxfordshire County Council’s Corporate Plan
	Performance highlights
	Areas for improvement
	Performance highlights
	Areas for improvement
	Performance highlights
	Areas for improvement
	Performance highlights
	Areas for improvement
	Performance highlights
	Areas for improvement
	Performance highlights
	Areas for improvement
	Managing risk
	Financial management

	Annex B September OCC Leadership Risk
	Annex C- Finance Narrative Informal Cabinet


	9 Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


 

PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 12 November 2020 commencing at 
10.00 am and finishing at 12.45 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Jenny Hannaby (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Nick Carter 
Councillor Mike Fox-Davies 
Councillor Tony Ilott 
Councillor Liz Leffman 
Councillor Jeannette Matelot 
Councillor Charles Mathew 
Councillor Glynis Phillips 
Councillor Judy Roberts 
Councillor Michael Waine 
 

By Invitation: 
 

John Campbell, Chief Constable, Thames Valley Police; 
Matthew Barber, Deputy Police and Crime 
Commissioner 
 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Louise Tustian, Head of Insight and Corporate 
Programmes; Colm Ó Caomhánaigh, Committee Officer 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
6 
7 

Lara Patel, Deputy Director – Safeguarding 
Hannah Farncombe, Deputy Director – Children’s Social 
Care 

 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with a schedule of 
addenda tabled at the meeting and agreed as set out below.  Copies of the agenda, 
reports and additional documents are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 

46/20 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
There were no apologies. 
 

47/20 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - GUIDANCE NOTE ON BACK PAGE OF 
THE AGENDA  
(Agenda No. 2) 



 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

48/20 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 2020 were approved and signed. 
 
On Item 39/20, Councillor Charles Mathew reported that he had received the data on 
Education, Health and Care Plans from Children’s Services and it would be circulated 
to Members of the Committee shortly. 
  
 

49/20 POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER AND THE THAMES VALLEY 
POLICE DELIVERY PLAN 2020-21  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
John Campbell, Chief Constable of Thames Valley Police, gave the presentation on 
the Strategic Plan 2020/21.  He then invited questions for himself or for the Deputy 
Police and Crime Commissioner, Matthew Barber. 
 
Councillor Tony Ilott asked if it was necessary to have a degree to become a 
constable.  The Chief Constable clarified that recruits join as apprentices and gain a 
degree as part of the training process. 
 
Councillor Liz Leffman asked if the recent extra £8.4m from the precept was to be 
spent entirely on recruitment and how it related to the £13.4m in savings that need to 
be made over the next three years. 
 
John Campbell responded that the £8.4m would be invested in recruitment and that 
the savings would have to be found from their budget.  They will work with the Police 
and Crime Commissioner on mitigating effects of the savings.  They have previously 
taken £109m out of the budget over 9 years.  He did not anticipate any reductions in 
the number of officers as the service was quite lean already. 
 
Matthew Barber added that increased use of drones would reduce the need for 
expensive helicopters and they would also look at police property that was not public-
facing as increased working from home is reducing the need for office space. 
 
Members raised issues related to unauthorised encampments, speeding and the 
need for more action against illegal parking until the Civil Parking Enforcement 
system comes in.  Matthew Barber responded that new legislation coming in a Bill on 
police powers in the New Year will include measures on unauthorised encampments.  
There will be a new pilot as part of a relaunch of Community Speedwatch and they 
are looking at ways of feeding the information into police and highways systems. 
 
Councillor Jenny Hannaby noted that some of the figures in the presentation were 
just percentages without the total numbers.  The Chief Constable agreed to provide 
more detailed figures. 
 



 

Councillor Hannaby also asked for more information on the independent group that 
reviews Stop and Search, what measures are taken to protect police from attacks 
and how that is balanced against the need for face-to-face contact which is important 
in terms of public confidence. 
 
John Campbell responded that the advisory group was chaired by a member of the 
public and sits under the Assistant Chief Constable for Local Policing.  Police officers 
are trained in self-defence and de-escalation techniques as well as being equipped 
with PPE and an increase in the availability of tasers. 
 
Matthew Barber added that he recognised the importance of police officers being out 
in the community especially given the fact that very few members of the public visit 
police stations. 
 
Councillor Nick Carter asked if the number of Police Community Support Officers 
(PCSOs) will also increase as part of the current recruitment drive and if the same 
level of energy that was put into Operation Bullfinch is still being applied in the 
partnership that was set up in the aftermath. 
 
The Chief Constable replied that PCSOs are funded from the general budget and he 
did not see the numbers increasing.  They were currently under number and he 
hoped that they could recruit more people who would commit to be PCSOs rather 
than seeing it as a step into the main police force. 
 
The Kingfisher Team that was set up following Operation Bullfinch is still in place and 
dealing with historic child sexual exploitation cases but also looking into more general 
areas of exploitation now.  The key thing is that there is now a system in place 
dealing with any kind of exploitation that might emerge. 
 
Councillor Glynis Phillips asked if there had been any deaths in custody and, if so, 
what was the racial profile.  John Campbell responded that there had been one death 
in custody in the last year at Loddon Valley in Berkshire.  The person had a BAME 
background and it has been referred to the Independent Office for Police Conduct. 
 
Councillor Judy Roberts asked if the website for reporting scams and dealing with 
parking fines could be improved as she felt that more people were calling 111 
because they found the website too difficult.  She also asked for an update on rural 
crime which was not mentioned in the presentation. 
 
The Chief Constable replied that the website was provided nationally but he would 
take the feedback.  He appreciated that, while rural crime in the county was relatively 
low, the impact was often greater given the sense of isolation.  The Assistant Chief 
Constable for Local Policing chairs the strategic group on rural crime and is ensuring 
that there will be a minimum of five operations per year in each local policing area. 
 
Matthew Barber added that WhatsApp groups had been quite effective in rural areas, 
leading to arrests in some cases.  Recent statistics had shown that, while the number 
of crimes went down this year, the value of what was stolen has increased. 
 



 

Councillor Michael Waine raised the problem of drug dealing on bikes and the 
perception that very little is being done about it.  He also asked for more detail on 
what range of resolutions constitute “positive outcomes” as referred to in the 
presentation. 
 
John Campbell responded that people should always report incidents but officers 
have to make decisions that depend on what else is going on at the time.  However, 
even if they cannot respond to an individual case that report helps to build a profile 
for an area which can inform decisions on future patrolling. 
 
Positive outcomes include community resolutions, cautions or charges.  There are 
options other than criminal prosecutions which used not to go into the figures but they 
can often be in the interest of the victim who may be satisfied with an 
acknowledgement of the crime. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Chief Constable and the Deputy Police and Crime 
Commissioner for attending and responding to questions and for all the work that the 
police service does especially under the extra pressures brought on by the pandemic. 
 

50/20 SAFEGUARDING MISSING CHILDREN  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
Lara Patel introduced the report which covers the period 1 January to 30 June 2020.  
She responded to issues raised by Members as follows: 
 

 Exploitation is often a concern when children go missing.  The Head of Service for 
the new Youth Justice and Exploitation Service will be the Strategic Lead for 
Missing Children. 

 When they go missing it is often to a friend’s house or it could be a public park.  
There are a proportion who will go to people or places where they are at risk.  If a 
child is missing for more than 24 hours there will be a meeting with relevant 
partners and that will be repeated if the absence continues.  This ensures 
escalation where there are particular concerns and decisions can be made, for 
example to make a media appeal or ask the police to seek information on phone 
or account activity. 

 It is unusual for a child not to be found but it does happen.  The cohort of children 
among whom that would be more likely to happen would be unaccompanied 
asylum seekers and could be linked to trafficking or an unsuccessful application 
and fear of repatriation. 

 When children are placed out of county the reason for their going missing can 
often be that they want to see people from home.  It reinforces the need to be 
able to provide sufficient accommodation for placements in county when 
appropriate. 

 The Council does not have exclusive rights to the places available with 
independent providers in the county.  They may take placements from outside the 
county but the council works with them to try to place as many of our own children 
in county. 

 It is essential that return interviews are conducted which is why that percentage is 
a performance indicator and is monitored weekly.  It will never be 100% because 
there can be a valid reason for not interviewing in a few cases. 



 

 Independent accommodation for post-16s is not required to be registered unless a 
child has a specific care need.  However, there is close monitoring of such 
provision with the partner-providers including any placed out of county.  If there 
are media reports of problems with a provider then the council will immediately 
check if it has any children placed with them. There is a panel chaired by the 
safeguarding lead that looks at any issues arising out of placements. 

 
The Chairman thanked officers for the report and for all the work that they do for 
children in care. 
 

51/20 IMPLEMENTING THE FAMILY SAFEGUARDING MODEL  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 
Hannah Farncombe introduced the presentation.  The new family safeguarding 
model went live the last weekend of October and they were ready to offer the service 
from Monday 2 November. 
 
Following the presentation Hannah Farncombe took questions from Members and 
responded as follows: 
 

 There is no plan to increase funding for parenting groups but neither is there any 
intention to reduce it.  The groups play an important part in the model. 

 The number of teams was reduced from the planned 22 down to 17 in order to 
provide assistant team managers.  So the teams are bigger by one but get 
additional support. 

 Training is provided on Family Links and the model also links to schools and 
practitioners that use Family Links which helps to build capacity. 

 
Members congratulated officers and the Cabinet for seeing this through with the 
budget it needs.  Councillor Glynis Phillips hoped that the Cherwell pilot could be 
expanded across the county. 
 
The Chairman thanked all the members of staff who had to go through the changes 
and had to think of new ways of working. 
 
Hannah Farncombe concluded by saying that she would ensure that the comments 
were reflected in the next staff newsletter. 
 

52/20 BUSINESS MANAGEMENT AND MONITORING REPORT  
(Agenda No. 8) 
 
Louise Tustian summarised the report and responded to questions that had been 
submitted in advance as follows: 
 

 On the proposed cycling and pedestrian analysis and the timeline for when new 
analysis will be available, the proposal to look at a more real time / focused 
approach to reporting on cycle use, targeted at specific towns, will be included in 
next year’s business plan which is now being prioritised.  An up to date position 
on this year’s aggregate target should be available in the next couple of months.  



 

 Regarding the investment required for delivering Education Health and Care 
Plans, the response was quite detailed and will be emailed to Members of the 
Committee.  It should be noted that over the last five years, the number of EHCPs 
(aged 0-25) issued per year in Oxfordshire has trebled, from 232 to 706 (an 
increase of 204%) This increase has been predominantly in the primary school 
age group and in the white ethnic group. 

 On High Needs issues, the Committee requested a timeline for when this will 
come back to Education Scrutiny.  The response was that, because of the scale of 
the project, it would expected that updates will be provided on a regular basis to 
the Education Scrutiny Committee. 

 The Director for Public Health has responded that the funding for test and trace is 
money to be shared across the system to tackle COVID-19 in line with the local 
outbreak plan as agreed by the Health Protection Board partners.  The spending 
of this is monitored by the Health Protection Board. 

 A response on the subject of a strategy for hiring consultants had not yet been 
received but will be circulated to Members. 

 
Members asked for more information on the following: 

 Details on the new scheme for Delayed Transfers of Care, how it differs from the 
old scheme and what happens if a care package is not in place at the end of the 
six-week care period. 

 When an improvement will be seen with FixMyStreet. 

 Why indicator 19 “People needing short-term support can access an effective 
service” was not assessed. 

 
Councillor Charles Mathew asked who decides on the parameters for the RAG 
ratings and what the rating should be. 
 
Louise Tustian responded that the decisions are made within the services and they 
are part of the original performance framework and that will be reviewed when the 
Committee looks at the business plan and performance framework for next year.  The 
Chairman added that they also need to see how they can follow up on issues raised 
by this Committee at Cabinet to ensure that actions have been taken. 
 
Councillor Michael Waine noted that schools should be congratulated for the 
attendance figures that have been achieved on the return to school under COVID-19 
which are well above the national average.  His understanding is that, if a child is at 
home self-isolating, they are recorded as in contact with the school as long as they 
are using the online learning platform. 
 

53/20 WORK PROGRAMME  
(Agenda No. 9) 
 
The following additions to meetings on the Work Programme were agreed: 
 
14 January 2021  
Two Serious Case Reviews 
 
11 March 2021 
Progress towards climate change targets  



 

Staff turnover and retention  
Minerals and Waste Strategy 
 
Two items were removed from the “To be scheduled” list as they will be dealt with by 
the Audit & Governance Committee: 
COVID-19 response: digital democracy 
The Council’s role as an accountable body. 
 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing  20 

 
 
 
 


